
 

 

A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held in 
the THE CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 

STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 

2014 at 6:30 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of 
the following business:- 

 

Prior to the meeting Panel Members are invited to an informal meeting with 
the External Auditors commencing at 6.00pm in the Civic Suite. 

 
 
 APOLOGIES 

 Contact 
(01480) 

  

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel 
held on 23rd July 2014. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary or 
other interests in relation to any item.  See Notes below. 
 

 

3. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Senior Democratic Services Officer. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

4. APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE 2014/15 ANNUAL 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT  
(Pages 9 - 196) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Resources detailing the draft 
Auditors ISA 260 report and seeking endorsement for the Annual 
Governance Statement, the Letter of Representation and the Annual 
Financial Report. 
 

C Mason 
388157 

5. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PANEL  (Pages 197 - 210) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Internal Audit & Risk Manager 
seeking the Panel’s views on their Annual Report prior to its 
submission to Council in December. 
 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

6. EFFECTIVENESS OF THE PANEL  (Pages 211 - 220) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager detailing 
the outcome of a review of the effectiveness of the Corporate 
Governance Panel. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

7. RISK REGISTER UPDATE  (Pages 221 - 232)  



 

 

 
 To consider a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager on 

changes made to the Risk Register between the period 12th March to 
1st September 2014 inclusive. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

8. WORK AND TRAINING PROGRAMME  (Pages 233 - 236) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve: 
  

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains information 
relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour 
relations matter arising between the authority and employees 
of, or office holders under, the authority. 

 

 

10. OPTIONS FOR FRAUD INVESTIGATION POST SFIS  (Pages 237 - 
246) 

 

 

 To receive a joint report from the Corporate Fraud Manager and the 
Head of Customer Services on the proposed establishment of a Single 
Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) and the implications for the 
authority. 
 

N Jennings 
388480 

   
 Dated this 17 day of September 2014  
   

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 



 

 

  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses incurred carrying 
out his or her duties as a Member (except from the Council); 

  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) any beneficial interest
[...]
Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 23 July 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Harlock – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors E R Butler, K J Churchill, 

R Harrison, P Kadewere, P G Mitchell and 
R J West. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
M G Baker. 

   
   . 
 
 

80. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 14th May 2014 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

81. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

82. IMPLEMENTATION OF AGREED AUDIT ACTIONS   
 

 Further to Minute No.14/73, the Panel received reassurances from 
the Managing Director that a culture of compliance was being 
promoted throughout the authority.  Members were informed that the 
implementation of agreed audit recommendations would be routinely 
overseen by Management Team. Furthermore, the Managing Director 
reported that the new Management Team would be in place by the 
end of September and would be charged with the delivery of these 
key actions as a priority. 
 
With regard to the progress of the new Governance Boards, Members 
were assured that they and the Overview and Scrutiny Panels would 
be kept informed of their development. 
 

83. INTERNAL AUDIT AND RISK MANAGER JOB DESCRIPTION   
 

 By way of a report by the Managing Director (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) Members were advised of the 
requirement under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards to 
report the job description and grade of the post of Internal Audit & 
Risk Manager to the Panel. 

Having been advised of the outcome of the job evaluation process for 
the post, it was 

Agenda Item 1

1



RESOLVED 

that the report be received and the job description and grade 
for the post of Internal Audit & Risk Manager be noted. 

 

84. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE - PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions.  
 
Members noted that it was the intention to submit a report on the 
arrangements in place to support the achievement of value for money 
(VFM) to the Panel’s November meeting to reflect the conclusions of 
the 2013/14 VFM being undertaken by the External Auditors. 
 
Attention was drawn to the Employee Handbook which had replaced 
the formal Employees’ Code of Conduct.  It was reported that the 
Handbook had been considered by the Employment Panel and the 
final version reviewed and approved by the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Corporate Governance Panel. Members were 
advised that the document will continue to evolve and will be more 
readily accessible to staff in its new format.  Given its change in 
nature, it is not considered necessary or expedient to include the 
document in the Constitution.  Having been advised that the Head of 
Paid Services would determine any future changes to the Handbook 
and that these would be reported to the Employment Panel, Members 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Council be recommended to remove the Code of 
Conduct (to be known as the Employee Handbook) from the 
Constitution. 

 

85. OFFICE OF THE SURVEILLANCE COMMISSIONER-  RIPA 

INSPECTION 4TH JUNE 2014   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Corporate Fraud Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were acquainted 
with the outcome of an inspection by the Office of Surveillance 
Commissioner which was undertaken on 4th June 2014.  

In introducing the report, the Fraud Manager reported that the 
Inspector had endorsed the favourable conclusions of the 2011 report 
that the Council’s use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
was of a satisfactory level. He then drew the Panel’s attention to 
areas which had been identified for improvement, together with the 
actions taken in response to the proposed recommendations. In that 
respect Members noted that “Authorising Officers”, including the RIPA 
Senior Responsible Officer, would be identified once the new senior 
management team was in place.  Having indicated their wish to 
receive details of these appointments at their next meeting, the Panel 

2



RESOLVED  

(a) that the content of the Office of Surveillance 
Commissioner’s report be noted; and 

 

(b) that the actions taken and proposed by the Council in 
response to the Office of Surveillance be endorsed. 

 

86. FRAUD WORKING GROUP   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that Councillors M G Baker, E R Butler, K J Churchill, G J 
Harlock and P G Mitchell be appointed to the Fraud Working 
Group for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

 

87. PREPARING THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit & Risk Manager (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was apprised of 
the action taken to review the Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
Members also considered a number of issues identified as significant 
for inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement.  It was anticipated 
that the draft statement would be finalised shortly.  Members would 
then be given the opportunity to review and comment upon the 
statement prior to its submission to Panel in September.  
 
The Panel raised concerns with the Internal Audit & Risk Manager 
regarding recent internal audit reports they had received and 
questioned why he had not expressed any opinions following the 
review of the Code of Procurement and staff recruitment.  In response 
to which, the Internal Audit & Risk Manager explained that this was 
due to the limited volume of testing undertaken.   
 
Members also expressed concerns about the outcome of the debtors 
review and the possibility that this may also be deemed a significant 
issue for the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Having noted that the Internal Audit & Risk Manager would discuss 
with the Managing Director the inclusion of corporate surveys in future 
statements, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the following governance issues be recorded as being 
significant in the annual governance statement: 

 

• to develop the themes and aims in the Corporate Plan 
through service plans and performance measures; 

• to review partnership working including 
benefits/outcomes and the contribution partnerships 
make to the Corporate Plan; 

3



• to publicise the vision statement and strategic themes 
and outcomes; and 

• continued compliance with the Code of Procurement. 
 
 

88. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN   
 

 Having regard to a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was given the 
opportunity to consider and comment upon the Internal Audit & 
Assurance Plan which sets out key features of the internal audit plan 
process for the period commencing April 2014. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents and resourcing of the Internal Audit Plan 
for 2014/15 be approved; and 
 

(b) that the Internal Audit & Risk Manager, after consultation 
with the Chairman,  be authorised to make minor 
amendments to the Plan with any significant changes 
being reported to the Panel. 

 

89. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME - VARIATION TO SUPPORT 

GUIDELINES   
 

 The Panel received and noted the content of a report by the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) proposing an amendment to paragraph 10 of the 
Members Allowances Scheme and minor changes to the Members’ IT 
and Telephone Support Guidelines appended to the scheme to reflect 
a move towards electronic delivery of agenda for Council meetings. 

Members were advised that the changes have arisen as a result of 
the Cabinet’s decision to withdraw IT equipment and broadband 
connections for Members and offer, as an alternative, the opportunity 
to purchase iPads from Member Allowances. 

Given some uncertainty over the inclusion of a reference to an 
allowance for personal broadband in the guidelines, the Panel 
suggested that this point be clarified with the Chairman prior to the 
report’s submission to Council 

Whereupon, it was  

RESOLVED  

that paragraph 10 of the Members Allowances Scheme and 
the Members’ IT and Telephone Support Guidelines appended 
to the Scheme be updated to reflect the changes approved by 
the Cabinet to the level of IT support etc to be provided to 
Councillors by the Council and that the Council be 
recommended to approve the appropriate adjustments to the 
Constitution. 

 

4



 

90. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE LICENSING AND 

PROTECTION PANEL/COMMITTEE   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Internal Audit & Risk 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing 
the outcome of a review of the effectiveness of the Licensing Panel / 
Committee which had been undertaken at the request of the Panel by 
a Working Group made up of three Licensing Committee Members. 
 
Members noted that the review had concluded that the Panel was 
generally acting effectively in discharging their responsibilities. The 
Panel was also made aware of a number of issues raised by the 
Working Group relating to training, the potential out-sourcing/sharing 
of Legal Services, the composition of the Committee and attendance 
at Sub-Committees. 
 
Having been advised that the report had been discussed at a recent 
meeting of the Licensing Committee and no objections were raised to 
the conclusions reached by the Working Group, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the results of the outcome of the Working Group’s 
review of the effectiveness of the Licensing 
Panel/Committee be noted; and 
 

(b) that a review of the effectiveness of the S106 Agreement 
Advisory Group be undertaken during 2014/15. 

 

91. WORK AND TRAINING PROGRAMME   
 

 By way of a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager (a
[...]
Ouse in St Ives 

Ramsey War Memorial 

Riverside Park, St Neots 

 

Back Cover 

(top to bottom) 

 

Boat on the River Ouse from the bridge in St Ives 

Left:   Clock Tower in Warboys 

Right: Statue of Oliver Cromwell in St Ives 

Ruins of Ramsey Abbey Gatehouse 

Sunset at Grafham Water 
  

194



Huntingdonshire District Council                                 Annual Financial Report  
         (including the Statement of Accounts as at 31 March 2014) 

 

112 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

195



196

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title: Annual Report of the Panel  
 
Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Panel – 25 September 2014 
  
Executive Portfolio: Resources: Councillor J A Gray 
 
Report by: Internal Audit & Risk Manager  
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The Panel present a formal annual report to the Council on the work that it has 
undertaken each year.  The draft annual report in respect of the year ending 
September 2014 is attached. 
 
At the time of writing the annual report, the External Auditor’s ISA 260 Report had 
not been received.  Within the annual report, under the Section ‘Approving the 
Annual Financial Report 2013/14’, there is a paragraph that deals with the External 
Auditors opinion on the financial statements and achievement of value for money.  It 
will not be known if that paragraph has to be amended until the ISA 260 Report has 
been received.  
 
To deal with this, it is proposed that the Chairman of the Panel be given delegated 
authority to approve any changes to the report prior to its submission to Council.  
 
 
Financial Implications  
 

There are no financial implications arising from this report.  
 
Legal Implications  
 

There are no legal implications arising from this report.  
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that the Panel: 

1. Review the draft annual report and decide what changes , if any, they
[...]


a. Formalising the responsibility to review the arrangements for securing 
value for money;  

b. Building upon the functional reporting role of the Panel by requiring to 
be formally consulted on proposals for the appointment of external 
providers of internal audit services;  

c. Considering the governance arrangements within any shared service; 
and  

d. Formalising the initiative introduced last year to meet privately with the 
external auditor when it is considered necessary.   

 
2. The progress report that is considered at each Panel meeting should be 

amended to show the actions that have been completed in the previous year.  
This will allow Panel to refer back to previously agreed actions and if 
necessary, request update reports to assure themselves that the issues 
identified have been actioned.    
 

3. A report detailing the progress that is being made with the introduction of 
agreed audit actions should be presented to each Panel meeting, starting 
November 2014. The 2015 effectiveness review will consider if the report 
should continue to be received.  

 
4. The Panel is still largely reactive, rather than proactive in seeking assurance 

upon key governance areas.  So that they can gain assurance upon areas of 

Agenda Item 6

211



concern, the Panel (either individually or collectively) should contribute more 
to the development of the internal audit plan.  

 
5. The dates of the Panel meetings should be reviewed and where possible, 

after taking into account statutory reporting dates, be timetabled so that they 
are held two weeks prior to Council meetings.  
 

Last year’s review recommended that Panel Members should undertake a skills 
assessment and that a formal induction training plan for new Panel Members should 
be devised. Neither has been introduced. Both areas have been included in the 
action plan (Appendix 2) that has been prepared to address the issues noted in the 
report.    
 
Issues for consideration by the Panel 
 
W
[...]
tice within the private sector.  This year’s review has also taken into 
account the CIPFA audit committee guidance issued in December 2013. The 
review considered 74 questions together with a range of supplementary 
information. 

 
  
2. OUTCOME OF THE REVIEW  
 
2.1 The Members who attended the review meeting were of the opinion that a 

checklist type approach to reviewing effectiveness is not able to assess some 
of the most important features of the relationship that exists between the 
Panel and those who support and report to it, namely: 

· A frank, open working relationship 

· A high level of mutual respect 

· A willingness to share information freely 

· A readiness to listen to each other’s views and discuss issues openly.  
 
 They consider that the four attributes listed above are present.   
 
2.2 After completing their review, it was the view of the meeting that the Panel 

was generally acting effectively and fulfilling its terms of reference. 
 
2.3 In conducting the review, a number of opportunities to further improve the 

effectiveness of the Panel were identified. These are listed below.  
 

Issue   Changes proposed 

a. The terms of reference of the 
Panel need to be amended to 
take into account a number of 
areas that are included within the 
CIPFA suggested terms of 
reference for an audit committee, 
as contained in the publication 
‘Audit Committees: Practical 
Guidance for Local Authorities 
and Police 2013’.  
 

The changes proposed are listed in full 
in Appendix 1.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

213



Issue   Changes proposed 

b. During the review a comparison 
was made between the actions 
agreed by the Panel and the 
information subsequently 
included in the Progress Report. 
It was discovered that two 
recommendations arising from a 
report on improving internal 
controls from September 2013 
were not carried forward from one 
Progress Report to another and 
subsequently the agreed  
recommendations have not been 
introduced.  
 

The Progress Report considered at 
each Panel meeting should be 
amended to show both the outstanding 
actions and a summary of the actions 
that have been completed during the 
previous 12 months.  
 
This will allow Panel to refer back to 
previously agreed actions and if 
necessary, request update reports to 
assure themselves that the issues 
identified have been properly 
addressed. 
 

c. The continued poor performance 
with the introduction of agreed 
internal audit actions remains a 
matter of concern. Whilst the 
Managing Director has reported 
to the Panel that delivery of the 
actions would be priority for the 
new Management Team, the 
Panel need to take positive action 
to support them in improving 
performance.    

 
 
 
 
 
d. The Panel is still largely reactive, 

rather than proactive in seeking 
assurance upon key governance 
issues. The initiative introduced in 
2012 of commissioning reviews 
has not continued. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
. 
 
 

A report detailing the progress that is 
being made with the introduction of 
agreed audit actions should be 
presented to each Panel meeting, 
starting November 2014.  (The report 
will support the Panel’s decision of 
May 2014, that the relevant Corporate 
Director attend the Panel to explain the 
reasons for the non-introduction of 
agreed actions).  
 
The 2015 effectiveness review to  
consider if the progress made is 
sufficient and whether the report 
should continue to be received.  
 
The Panel Members currently have the 
opportunity to contribute to the 
preparation of the Internal Audit plan. 
More should be made of this and 
governance areas of concern 
discussed with the Internal Audit & Risk 
Manager. Areas identified for inclusion 
in future audit plans were:  
i. The operation of the scheme of 

delegation;  
ii. Public communication is undertaken 

in a meaningful way on service 
performance, finances and 
governance arrangements;   

iii. Service risks arising from the 
Facing
[...]
evelopment Panel for further consideration.    

 
 Draft Annual Financial Report  
 
3.3 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 removed the requirement that the 

Annual Financial Report (statement of accounts) had to be formally approved 
by Members before the 30 June immediately following the end of the financial 
year.  The Annual Financial Report for 2012/13 was therefore only presented 
to the September 2013 Panel meeting and the 2013/14 Report will be 
presented to this meeting.   

 
3.4 Notwithstanding the statutory requirements, the review meeting discussed the 

advantages and disadvantages in receiving draft accounts prior to audit and 
whether only receiving them after audit, in September, was sufficient to allow 
the Panel to discharge their governance responsibilities.  

 
3.5 The review group felt that the Panel as a whole should consider this matter. 

This would also give the Panel the opportunity to hear the views of the 
Responsible Financial Officer and External Audit.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

215



4. ACTIONS AGREED FROM THE 2013 REVIEW   
 
4.1 There were seven actions agreed as a result of the 2013 review. Five have 

been introduced:  
 

Agreed Action   Action Taken  
 

The approval of the risk 
management strategy should 
become a responsibility of the 
Cabinet. 
 
The Panel’s terms of 
reference be amended.  
 
The terminology associated 
with individual and annual 
audit assurance opinions and 
risk register control assurance 
statements to be explained. 
 
Internal audit reports are 
circulated to Panel members. 
 
The Panel to prepare a formal 
annual report. 

 

Change to terms of reference agreed by 
Council in November 2013. 
 
 
 
Change to terms of reference agreed by 
Council in November 2013. 
 
Report presented to Panel in January 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
Reports emailed in September 2013 and then 
on a quarterly basis.  
 
Presented to Council in November 2013. 
 

 
4.2 The two outstanding actions both relate to the identification of ski
[...]
papers_250914

	8 Work and Training Programme
	10 options for fraud investigation post SFIS



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 25 September 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Harlock – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors E R Butler, K J Churchill, 

P Kadewere and R J West. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
M G Baker, R Harrison and P G Mitchell. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor J A Gray. 
 
 

93. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd July were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

94. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

95. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 In monitoring progress/achievement of specific actions previously 
reported to the Panel, Members were advised that the appointments 
of authorising officers would be announced in October. 
 
The Chairman questioned why an update on project management 
had been presented to the September meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) but had not been included on 
the Panel’s agenda.  In response to which the Senior Democratic 
Services Officer undertook to circulate the report to the Panel by 
email and would remind the report’s authors that future updates need 
to be considered by both Panels. 
 

96. APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE 2013/14 ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT   

 
 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources and Mr C 

Everest and Ms J Dudley of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP were in 
attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Resources (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking approval for 
the publication of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement, Letter 
of Representation and the Annual Financial Report for 2012/13. 
 
Members were reminded of the process required to be undertaken 
prior to the documents’ publication. As part of which, Ms J Dudley 



delivered the external auditors’ ISA 260 report which outlined their 
findings arising from the audit of the 2013/14 accounts. Members 
were advised of reassessment of the level of risk in relation to the 
NDR appeals provision to “elevated” which has been necessary due 
to the lack of historic data in relation to appeals. Ms Dudley then 
proceeded to deliver an explanation of the audit approach undertaken 
and updated the Panel on matters which had progressed since the 
publication of the report. 
 
The external auditors then proceeded to respond to a number of 
questions raised by the Panel relating to the use of reserves, 
provision against non-domestic rates appeals, succession planning, 
shared services and the introduction of zero based budgeting. 
 
In considering the contents of the Annual Governance Statement, 
Members’ attention was drawn to some significant areas for 
improvement, including developing the themes and aims of the 
Corporate Plan, publicising the vision statement and strategic themes 
and outcomes to key stakeholders, reviewing partnership 
commitments and compliance with the Code of Procurement. 
 
The Panel complimented Officers on their efforts in finalising the 
documents in advance of the statutory deadline for publication of 30th 
September 2014. At the same time, Members congratulated the 
Internal Audit and Risk Manager on the quality and high standard of 
the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Having expressed their satisfaction with the content of the external 
auditors’ Letter of Representation, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the content of the external auditor’s ISA 260 report 
be noted; 
 

(b) that the Governance Statement for 2013/14 be approved 
and the Executive Leader and Managing Director 
authorised to sign the Statement on behalf of the 
Council; 
 

(c) that the Letter of Representation appended as an Annex 
to the auditors’ report now submitted be approved and 
the Head of Resources authorised to sign it on behalf of 
the Council; and 

 
(d) that the Annual Financial Report be approved and the 

Chairman of the Panel authorised to sign the accounts 
on behalf of the Council. 

 

97. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PANEL   
 

 By way of a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) Members were provided with 
the opportunity to comment on the draft annual report of the Panel in 
respect of the year ending 30th September 2014, prior to the 
document’s submission to Council. 
 



Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the content of the draft annual report be noted; and 
 

(b) that the Chairman be authorised to approve any 
changes to the report prior to its submission to Council 
on 17th December 2014. 

 

98. EFFECTIVENESS OF THE PANEL   
 

 A report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager was submitted (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the outcome 
of a review undertaken by the Councillors E R Butler, G Harlock and 
R West on the effectiveness of the Panel (a copy of the report is 
appended in the Minute Book). 
 
Members noted that the review had concluded that the Panel was 
generally acting effectively and fulfilling its terms of reference.  In 
discussing opportunities to improve its efficiency, Members discussed 
the advantages and disadvantages of receiving draft accounts prior to 
audit and whether only receiving them after audit, in September, was 
sufficient to allow the Panel to discharge their governance 
responsibilities. The Panel felt that it would be beneficial to receive 
the draft accounts during the course of the audit at an informal 
meeting.  The Panel also felt that they would benefit from further 
training on the accounts and suggested that this be provided through 
a series of informal meetings. 
 
With regard to improving Member effectiveness the Panel were of the 
opinion that the performance of all Members of the Council should be 
evaluated and they supported a suggestion that the matter be 
referred to the Member Development Group. 
 
The Chairman raised concerns that the review had identified that two 
previous agreed actions by the Panel, relating to the introduction of a 
procurement strategy and the Council becoming a signatory to the 
Prompt Payment Code, had not been carried forward from one 
Progress Report to another and had not been undertaken.  In 
response to which, the Internal Audit and Risk Manager explained 
that it was his intention to amend the Progress Report to show both 
the outstanding actions and a summary of the actions that have been 
completed during the previous 12 months.  This would allow the 
Panel to refer back to previously agreed actions and if necessary, 
request update reports to assure themselves that the issues identified 
have been properly addressed. In supporting this change, the Panel 
agreed that actions should remain on the progress report until such 
time as they were satisfied with the action that has been undertaken. 
 
Having considered a revised terms of reference for the Panel together 
with a proposed action plan, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the results of the outcome of the review of the 
effectiveness of the Panel be noted; 



 
(b) that Council be recommended to approve the Panel’s 

Terms of Reference appended to the report now 
submitted; 

 
(c) that the opportunities identified to further improve the 

effectiveness of the Panel as set out in the Executive 
Summary and Action Plan of the report be approved;  

 
(d) that draft Annual Financial Reports be received by the 

Panel during the course of the audit, at an informal 
meeting, and discussions held between the Chairman and 
Head of Resources on the provision of training ; and 

 
(e) that the evaluation of Member Performance be referred to 

the Member Development Group. 
 
 

99. RISK REGISTER UPDATE   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were 
acquainted with changes made to the Risk Register between the 
period 12th March to 1st September 2014. 
 
In considering the content of the report, Members questioned the role 
of the Panel in risk management given the level of detail before them 
and the recent appointment of a Risk Management Champion.  
Having also referred to the involvement of the Cabinet and Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) Members agreed that the 
Panel should be considering the effectiveness of arrangements 
around risk management but felt that further thought should be given 
to the responsibility for managing risk.  Having referred to the need for 
clarity over the roles, including that of the Risk Management 
Champion, Members felt that the Chief Officers Management Team 
should be made aware of their concerns. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 
 

(b) that clarification over the responsibility for managing risk 
be referred to the Chief Officers Management Team. 

 
 

100. WORK AND TRAINING PROGRAMME   
 

 By way of a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) Members were acquainted 
with a work programme for the Panel for the period November 2014 
to September 2015. 
 

101. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 



business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour 
relations matter arising between the authority and employees 
of, or office holders under, the authority. 

 
 

102. OPTIONS FOR FRAUD INVESTIGATION POST SFIS   
 

 Consideration was given to a joint report by the Corporate Fraud 
Manager and the Head of Customer Services (a copy of which is 
appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) outlining the implications 
for the authority of the Department of Works & Pensions decision to 
launch a Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS). The Service will 
deal with the investigation of welfare fraud. 
 
By way of introduction to the report, the Head of Customer Services 
explained that the Council would be transferring its housing benefit 
fraud function to the SFIS in May 2015. It was reported that some or 
all of the Council’s Fraud Team would be transferred to the new 
service and that a significant number of risks connected to fraud 
across the Council’s services would remain. At the same time a grant 
would be provided by the DWP to local councils for the administration 
of housing benefit/council tax benefit schemes. 
 
In discussing the potential impact on fraud risk for the authority, 
Members’ attention was drawn to the options available to the authority 
once the transfer of the housing benefit fraud function was completed. 
Following discussion on maintaining a level of fraud prevention and 
detection, Members were of the opinion that this should be provided 
through a smaller fraud team, delivery of which should be cost neutral 
whilst remaining effective. Having been advised that the future of the 
fraud service would be considered at a meeting of the Cabinet on 23rd 
October 2014, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to support the retention of a 
smaller fraud team, as outlined in option 4, with the aim of 
being cost neutral. 

 

103. MRS H TAYLOR   
 

 Having been advised by the Chairman that Mrs Taylor would shortly 
be leaving the District Council to become Clerk at Yaxley Parish 
Council, the Chairman thanked Mrs Taylor for her contribution to their 
meetings and wished her well in her new post. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


